
 
 
 
 
 
 
AGENDA:  MAY 15, 2012 CITY OF KENTWOOD COMMISSION MEETING 
 
1. Call meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. 
 
2. Invocation by Rev. Cathi Huvaere of St. Paul United Methodist Church. 
 
3. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag (Groce). 
 
4. Roll Call:  Brinks, Brown, Clanton, Coughlin, Cummings, Groce and Mayor Root. 
 
5. Approve agenda. 
 
6. Acknowledge visitors and those wishing to speak to non-agenda items. 
 
7. Consent agenda (roll call vote). 

a. Receive and file minutes of the Committee of the Whole Work Session  
 held May 1, 2012. 
b. Res.   -12 to set a June 5, 2012 public hearing to consider a potential  
 refund of the Holland Home Limited Obligation Revenue Bonds. 
c. City Payables. 
 

8. Approve minutes of the regular City Commission Meeting held on May 1, 2012 as 
distributed. 

 
9. Presentations and Proclamations. 

 
10. Communications and Petitions. 
 
11. Public Hearings. 

a. Res.   -12 to adopt the Fiscal Year 2012-2013 General Fund Budget.   
  (roll call vote) 

  
12. Report of Standing Committees. 

     
13. Other Committees. 
 
14. Bids. 
  
15. Resolutions. 
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16. Ordinances. 
 
17. Appointments and Resignations. 
 a. Confirm appointment of Steve Kosiara to the Pension Board.  (voice vote) 
 
18. Bills. 
 
19. Comments of Commissioners and Mayor. 
 
20. Adjournment. 
 
 
 
 
         Mary Bremer 
         Deputy City Clerk 
 



 

 

PROPOSED MINUTES OF THE  

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 

May 1, 2012 

Conference Room #119 

5:30 P.M. 

 

Present: Commissioners: Mayor Pro-Tem Frank Cummings, Sharon R. Brinks, Michael 

Brown, Richard Clanton, Robert Coughlin, and Maurice Groce. Also present: Finance 

Director Tom Chase, Assistant City Engineer Tim Bradshaw, Finance Director Tom 

Chase, Deputy Police Chief Tom Hillen, Deputy Administrator Rich Houtteman, City 

Clerk Dan Kasunic, City Engineer Steve Kepley, Deputy Park & Recreation Director 

Kendall Klingelsmith, Fire Chief Brent Looman, Assistant Finance Director Lorna 

Nenciarini, Fire Department Administrative Assistant Nancy Shane, and Public Works 

Director Ron Woods Also present: Asset Strategies George Vitta and Kent County Doug 

Wood and four representatives from Lowes Home Improvement. 

 

 (DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS) 

1. DOUG WOOD REGARDING KENT COUNTY SOLID WASTE 

PROGRAM AMENDMENT. 

Director of Kent County Solid Waste Program Doug Wood, spoke on amending 

the  Solid Waste Plan, the history of landfills within Kent County, the cost of 

maintenance of the closed sites, legacy costs and of changing the program that 

involves all solid waste to go through a Kent County Facility prior to going to a 

landfill. He displayed, through a power point presentation, a proposed disposal 

pattern and system 

 

(FINANCE DEPARTMENT) 

2.  INVESTMENT CONSULTANT REPORT. 

Asset Strategies Vitta spoke on how well the City is doing in comparison to others 

and gave a brief overview including his conclusions and recommendations. 

 

Motion by Clanton, seconded by Brown, to receive and file the Investment 

Performance Analysis Report as of March 31, 2012. 

 

      Motion Carried. 

 

3. VETERANS PARK IMPROVEMENTS FOR PARKS & REC DEPT. 

DPW Director Woods explained the proposed project and referred to 

memorandum dated April 26, 2012 regarding the Veterans Park Improvement. 

Deputy Park & Recreation Director Klingelsmith introduced the representatives 

from Lowes who are involved with the proposed project. 

 

Motion by Brinks, seconded by Coughlin, to recommend to the City Commission 

to approve the Veterans Park Improvements, and award the work to the low 
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bidders, as listed, in the total amount of $124,000.00 (including contingency) with 

funds coming from the FY 2012 Parks Millage Fund. It is also requested that the 

Committee of the Whole recognize the donation of workers and materials from 

Lowe’s Home Improvement in support of this project,. 

 

       Motion Carried. 

 

 

(ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT) 

4. APPEAL TO ALLOW A CHAIN LINK FENCE ON A DRAINAGE 

EASEMENT FROM SOON TANG AT 4719 TORRINGTON DR., SE. 

DPW Director Woods reviewed the request, explained the floodway easement and 

what is allowed and not allowed in this type of easement. Mr. Tang explained his 

request and noted he thought the elevation should allow for a fence. The 

Committee asked questions and discussed the request. 

 

Motion by Brown, supported by Coughlin, to deny the appeal to allow a chain 

link fence on a drainage easement at 4719 Torrington Drive, SE. 

 

       Motion Carried. 

 

 DISCUSSION REGARDING SEASONAL PARKING ON CITY STREETS. 

Commissioner Coughlin informed the Committee of the request of a 

neighborhood association that the City change the current ordinance language 

from No Parking during the hours of 11pm to 8am during November 1 to March 

to add the phrase “when it could impede snow removal” the Committee discussed 

the topic and requested additional information from the Police Department and to 

return to this item as time permits.  

 

The meeting was adjourned at 6:50 P.M. 

 

 

Dan Kasunic      Frank Cummings 

City Clerk      Mayor Pro-Tem 

 















CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF KENTWOOD 1/1Page05/10/2012 10:22 AM
User: smithpy
DB: Kentwood

CHECK DATE FROM 04/27/2012 - 05/10/2012

166,965.55 Total for fund 101 GENERAL FUND
61,548.48 Total for fund 202 MAJOR STREET

200.00 Total for fund 203 LOCAL STREET
9,500.00 Total for fund 208 PARK & RECREATION FUND
15,891.00 Total for fund 213 DRAIN FUND
4,991.82 Total for fund 219 STREET LIGHTING
13,176.10 Total for fund 230 LANDFILL REMEDIATION FUND
1,313.60 Total for fund 401 PROPERTY BUILDING FUND
8,661.34 Total for fund 580 WATER FUND

856.87 Total for fund 590 SEWER FUND
22,759.00 Total for fund 642 POLICE CAPITAL ESCROW
305,863.76 TOTAL - ALL FUNDS



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF KENTWOOD 1/17Page05/10/2012 10:24 AM
User: smithpy
DB: Kentwood

CHECK DATE FROM 04/27/2012 - 05/10/2012

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

14.90 101-101-728.000POSTAGE REIMBJAMES BAKER196872AP04/27/2012

(0.57)101-101-941.000MAINT.  AGREEMENTS - 3/21 - 4/25/RICH HOUTTEMAN196873AP04/27/2012

60.98 101-171-740.000SUPPLIES - 3/21 - 4/25/12196873

(18.50)101-171-850.000TELEPHONE - 3/21 - 4/25/12196873

157.30 101-171-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - 3/21 - 4/25/12196873

199.21 

110.00 101-209-807.0002012 DUES - DEBBIE RINGKENT COUNTY ASSESSORS ASSOC196874AP04/27/2012

373.27 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSSTATE WIRE & TERMINAL196875AP05/02/2012

11.87 101-441-861.000AUTO SUPPLIES196875

385.14 

20.00 101-000-202.00108. Fixture/Flr & Spec Drn/etcSUPERIOR PLUMBING SERVICES I196876AP05/03/2012

75.00 101-000-612.000RECREATION FEES REFUNDHEALTH MOTION196877AP05/03/2012

180.00 101-301-861.000AUTO SUPPLIES - APRIL 201252ND STREET AUTOWASH196878AP05/03/2012

107.00 101-136-727.000OFFICE SUPPLIESACRAGRAPHICS196879AP05/03/2012

40.00 101-449-727.000OFFICE SUPPLIES196879

147.00 

4,945.00 101-301-941.000-090120006/1/12 - 5/30/13AQUARIUS IMAGING LLC196880AP05/03/2012

28.04 101-371-743.000UNIFORM EXPENSEARROW UNIFORM196881AP05/03/2012

15.89 101-449-743.000UNIFORM EXPENSE196881

43.93 

445.89 101-101-850.000616 698 6580 556 3 - 4/19-5/18AT&T196882AP05/03/2012

264.45 101-136-850.000616 698 6580 556 3 - 4/19-5/18196882

1,905.87 101-301-850.000616 698 6580 556 3 - 4/19-5/18196882

177.35 101-336-850.000616 534 7117 767 3 - 4/22-5/21196882

2,080.71 580-580-850.000616 554 3550 634 6 - 4/19-5/18196882

4,874.27 

9.61 101-301-956.000EXTTR - BACHMANDAVID BACHMAN196883AP05/03/2012

141.31 101-691-740.000-10018691REIMB CONFERENCE MEALS - ARCHRYAN BARCK196884AP05/03/2012

25.00 101-336-807.000MI EMS LICENSE RENEWAL - BARTONRUSSELL BARTON196885AP05/03/2012

176.00 101-136-804.000LEGAL FEESMARY L BENEDICT196886AP05/03/2012



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF KENTWOOD 2/17Page05/10/2012 10:24 AM
User: smithpy
DB: Kentwood

CHECK DATE FROM 04/27/2012 - 05/10/2012

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

89.65 101-371-956.000EDUCATION & TRAININGJEFF BIEGALLE 196887AP05/03/2012

22,759.00 642-642-975.0002012 DODGE CHARGERBILL SNETHKAMP - FLEET196888AP05/03/2012

138.75 101-336-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICESBLDI, INC196889AP05/03/2012

(1.22)101-000-687.000CASH DISCOUNTSBRADLEY'S ACE HARDWARE196890AP05/03/2012

24.74 101-336-740.000SUPPLIES196890

1.38 101-441-861.000AUTO SUPPLIES196890

34.97 590-590-740.000SUPPLIES196890

59.87 

117.95 101-371-956.000EDUCATION & TRAINING - SPARKSBRENT SNYDER CODE SERVICES196891AP05/03/2012

660.00 101-209-941.000-09012000DELQT PPT - 5/1/12 - 5/1/13BS & A SOFTWARE196892AP05/03/2012

2,400.00 101-253-941.000-09012000TAX SYSTEM - 5/1/12 - 5/1/13196892

3,060.00 

9,500.00 208-208-975.000SITE LIGHTING - PARTIAL PYMTBUIST ELECTRIC CO196893AP05/03/2012

220.00 101-691-801.000REC PAYGREGORY D CARMER196894AP05/03/2012

(6.08)101-101-941.000MAINT AGREEMENTS - APRIL 2012TOM CHASE196895AP05/03/2012

9.28 101-201-740.000SUPPLIES - APRIL 2012196895

(3.24)101-201-850.000TELEPHONE - APRIL 2012196895

46.59 101-201-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL 2012196895

(6.00)101-215-740.001SUPPLIES-RECORD RETENTION-4/2012196895

40.55 

69.65 101-101-729.00001720545850038-INTERNET- 5/2 - 6/COMCAST196896AP05/03/2012

77.60 101-101-777.00001720545850038 - T.V. - 5/2 - 6/1196896

147.25 

170.93 101-301-956.000EXTTR - KITCHKACOMFORT INN196897AP05/03/2012

925.63 101-336-920.000100013677677CONSUMERS ENERGY196898AP05/03/2012

113.09 101-441-920.000100011131024196898

17.20 202-202-778.002MAINTENACE TRAFFIC196898

1,055.92 

3,482.50 101-738-801.000CUSTODIAL SERV - APRIL 16 - 30, 2CORPORATE CLEAN SERVICES, LL196899AP05/03/2012

760.00 202-202-778.002RR X 36TH ST - 6/1/12 - 5/31/13CSX TRANSPORTATION196900AP05/03/2012
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User: smithpy
DB: Kentwood

CHECK DATE FROM 04/27/2012 - 05/10/2012

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

131.70 101-691-740.000-10018691REIMB CONFERENCE MEALS - ARCHHEIDI DEPAULT196901AP05/03/2012

85.37 101-738-934.000PURCH OF REPLCMNT WHEEL CASTERSDEWALD, JIM196902AP05/03/2012

30.15 101-301-956.000EXTTR - DRUMMSCOTT DRUMM196903AP05/03/2012

606.80 101-336-921.000460962200032DTE ENERGY196904AP05/03/2012

15.95 101-191-740.000SUPPLIESELECTION SOURCE196905AP05/03/2012

1,174.25 101-136-804.000LEGAL FEESDANIEL LEIGH ELVE196906AP05/03/2012

109.76 101-441-727.000OFFICE SUPPLIESENGINEER SUPPLY196907AP05/03/2012

109.74 580-580-727.000OFFICE SUPPLIES196907

109.74 590-590-727.000OFFICE SUPPLIES196907

329.24 

67.59 101-449-727.000OFFICE SUPPLIESENGINEERING SUPPLY & IMAGING196908AP05/03/2012

29.53 101-101-777.000SUPPLIESETNA SUPPLY196909AP05/03/2012

7.97 101-441-740.000SUPPLIES196909

680.00 580-000-152.002METERS196909

(281.78)580-580-740.000SUPPLIES196909

435.72 

243.50 101-101-934.000REPAIRFIRE FIGHTER SALES & SERVICE196910AP05/03/2012

94.75 101-136-740.136SUPPLIES JC COURT196910

221.10 101-301-740.301SUPPLIES JC POLICE196910

1,227.19 101-336-934.000REPAIR196910

155.00 101-441-934.000REPAIR196910

255.00 101-691-934.000REPAIR196910

206.36 101-738-934.000REPAIR196910

291.00 580-580-934.000REPAIR196910

86.00 590-590-934.000REPAIR196910

2,779.90 

8,474.35 101-301-862.000GASOLINE EXP 7079FUEL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM196911AP05/03/2012

1,917.46 101-336-862.000GASOLINE EXP 7076196911

227.76 101-371-862.000GASOLINE EXP 7078196911

3,453.07 101-441-862.000GASOLINE EXP 7077196911

14,072.64 
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User: smithpy
DB: Kentwood

CHECK DATE FROM 04/27/2012 - 05/10/2012

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

151.91 101-691-740.000SUPPLIESGORDON FOOD SERVICE196912AP05/03/2012

95.10 101-691-740.000-10018691SUPPLIES - ARCH196912

247.01 

14,261.00 213-213-778.004NPDES PHASE IIGRAND VALLEY METRO COUNCIL196913AP05/03/2012

25.00 101-441-743.000BOOT REIMBURSEMENT - GROETENHUISISAAC GROETENHUIS196914AP05/03/2012

484.17 101-336-956.000EDUCATION & TRAINING - HARKESJIM  HARKES196915AP05/03/2012

225.00 101-691-740.000KENTWOOD SENIOR CHORALEHERITAGE BAPTIST CHURCH196916AP05/03/2012

260.00 101-691-801.000REC PAYRONALD J HERRON196917AP05/03/2012

40.00 101-691-801.000REC PAYDONALD S HOOGSTRA196918AP05/03/2012

42.00 101-371-740.000SUPPLIESICC196919AP05/03/2012

3,661.78 101-301-952.0002011-2012 2ND QTR CROSSING GUARDSKELLOGGSVILLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS196920AP05/03/2012

35.68 101-136-740.000SUPPLIES REIMBWILLIAM KELLY196921AP05/03/2012

3,645.54 101-136-808.000CARE OF PRISONERS - MARCH 2012KENT COUNTY TREASURER196922AP05/03/2012

11,332.46 230-230-975.001LANDFILL CLEANUP EXP - JAN 2012KENT COUNTY TREASURER-DPW196923AP05/03/2012

950.63 101-136-740.000SUPPLIESLEXIS NEXIS - MATTHEW BENDER196924AP05/03/2012

150.00 101-336-740.000SUPPLIES REIMB - 6 CHAIRSBRENT LOOMAN196925AP05/03/2012

230.14 101-336-740.000SUPPLIESLOWES HOME IMPROVEMENT196926AP05/03/2012

7.98 101-336-861.000AUTO SUPPLIES196926

155.70 101-441-740.208PARK MAINT SUPPLIES196926

30.30 101-441-740.691SPORTS FIELD SUPPLIES196926

424.12 

75.00 101-136-807.000MADCPO 2011-2012 DUES - BASTIAANSMADCPO196927AP05/03/2012

75.00 101-136-865.000MADCPO CONFERENCE - SMITH196927

150.00 

40.00 101-691-801.000REC DPT PAYJOHN J MC CABE196928AP05/03/2012

55.00 101-449-910.000NOTARY - HARGRAVE- 5/1/12-10/14/1MEADOWBROOK INC196929AP05/03/2012

195.00 101-691-740.000-10018691SUPPLIES - ARCHMED-1 BRETON196930AP05/03/2012
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User: smithpy
DB: Kentwood

CHECK DATE FROM 04/27/2012 - 05/10/2012

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

28.46 101-441-740.208PARK MAINT SUPPLIESMENARDS-WYOMING196931AP05/03/2012

110.93 101-302-740.000SUPPLIESMICHIGAN POLICE EQUIPMENT CO196932AP05/03/2012

14.35 101-136-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERV - TRANSCRIPTNANCY MORFORD196933AP05/03/2012

(2.38)101-000-687.000CASH DISCOUNTSNAPA AUTO PARTS196934AP05/03/2012

114.89 101-336-861.000AUTO SUPPLIES196934

4.42 580-580-740.000SUPPLIES196934

116.93 

43.20 101-201-864.000TRAIN TICKET REIMB GFOA CONFLORNA NENCIARINI196935AP05/03/2012

(1,566.09)101-101-777.000DUPLICATE PYMT ON INV# 1616391NICHOLS PAPER & SUPPLY CO.196936AP05/03/2012

267.00 101-136-740.136SUPPLIES JC COURT196936

623.00 101-301-740.301SUPPLIES JC POLICE196936

141.62 101-336-740.000SUPPLIES196936

233.80 101-441-740.000SUPPLIES196936

58.03 101-691-740.000SUPPLIES196936

702.49 101-738-740.000SUPPLIES196936

376.06 590-590-740.000SUPPLIES196936

835.91 

3,690.85 101-301-743.000UNIFORM EXPENSENYE UNIFORM196937AP05/03/2012

25.00 101-691-740.000SUPPLIES - LESS TAX $1.5PEPPINO'S - SOUTH196938AP05/03/2012

647.87 101-691-740.000-10018691SUPPLIES - LESS TAX $21.00 - ARCH196938

672.87 

10.93 101-258-740.000SUPPLIES - APRIL 2012LORI PERALES196939AP05/03/2012

201.74 101-258-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL 2012196939

(109.23)101-258-865.000CONFERENCE EXP - APRIL 2012196939

103.44 

70.46 101-136-740.000SUPPLIESDEBORAH CLANTON, PETTY CASH196940AP05/03/2012

150.00 101-000-612.000PETTY CASH FOR SPRING FLEA MARKETLORRAINE BELONCIS PETTY CASH196941AP05/03/2012

350.00 101-301-956.000EXTTR - KITCHKAPOLICE TECHNICAL196942AP05/03/2012

767.10 202-202-810.000EAST-WEST TRAIL PHASE IIIPREIN & NEWHOF PC196943AP05/03/2012

9.53 101-301-956.000EXTTR - D. ROBERTSONDAVID ROBERTSON196944AP05/03/2012
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User: smithpy
DB: Kentwood

CHECK DATE FROM 04/27/2012 - 05/10/2012

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

210.09 101-691-740.000-10018691REIMB CONFERENCE MEALS - ARCHVAL ROMEO196945AP05/03/2012

435.00 213-213-778.004CLASS II SAND RUSCHE TRUCKING196946AP05/03/2012

435.00 580-580-784.000CLASS II SAND 196946

870.00 

118.28 101-691-740.000-10018691REIMB CONFERENCE MEALS - ARCHSARAH RUSSELL196947AP05/03/2012

185.00 101-336-740.000SUPPLIESSA MORMAN & CO196948AP05/03/2012

164.24 101-691-740.000-10018691REIMB CONFERENCE MEALS - ARCHJASON SCHULTZ196949AP05/03/2012

495.00 101-258-801.000LABOR TO INSTALL - CABINET (POE)SHARECO COMMUNICATIONS196950AP05/03/2012

1,313.60 401-401-975.010CABINET196950

1,808.60 

399.96 101-691-740.000-10018691SUPPLIES REIMB - ARCHPATTY SMITH196951AP05/03/2012

1,150.84 101-101-725.000-09001101WELLNESS PROJ - MARCH, APRIL 2012LISA SONEGO196952AP05/03/2012

(0.44)101-101-941.000MAINT.  AGREEMENTS - MARCH, APRIL 196952

24.30 101-226-740.000SUPPLIES - MARCH, APRIL 2012196952

137.68 101-226-850.000TELEPHONE - MARCH, APRIL 2012196952

35.75 101-226-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - MARCH, APRIL 20196952

1,348.13 

29.33 101-101-727.000OFFICE SUPPLIESSOS OFFICE SUPPLY196953AP05/03/2012

819.62 101-301-727.000OFFICE SUPPLIES196953

16.32 101-371-740.000SUPPLIES196953

161.50 580-580-727.000OFFICE SUPPLIES196953

161.50 590-590-727.000OFFICE SUPPLIES196953

1,188.27 

250.00 101-441-740.208PARK MAINT SUPPLIESSOUTHWEST SANDBLASTING196954AP05/03/2012

5.58 101-301-740.000SUPPLIESSPARTAN STORES LLC196955AP05/03/2012

8.34 101-691-740.000SUPPLIES196955

47.71 101-691-740.000-10018691SUPPLIES - ARCH196955

61.63 

359.98 101-441-740.691SPORTS FIELD SUPPLIESSPORT SUPPLY GROUP196956AP05/03/2012

59,802.57 202-202-978.000-10029449FOREST HILL AVE RECONSTRUCTIONSTATE OF MICHIGAN -- MDOT196957AP05/03/2012
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User: smithpy
DB: Kentwood

CHECK DATE FROM 04/27/2012 - 05/10/2012

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

185.00 101-101-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICESSTATE OF MICHIGAN196958AP05/03/2012

39.61 101-101-956.000REIMB SUPPLIES FOR MEETINGTAMMY STRIEGLE196959AP05/03/2012

33.54 101-101-728.000POSTAGE - 2/28 - 4/30/12SUSAN STRONG196960AP05/03/2012

7.43 101-201-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - 2/28 - 4/30/12196960

40.97 

57.76 101-336-861.000AUTO SUPPLIESTIME EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT196961AP05/03/2012

51.00 101-691-740.000SUPPLIESUNIVERSITY MUSIC SERVICE196962AP05/03/2012

25.86 101-301-850.000TELEPHONE - MAY 2012USA MOBILITY WIRELESS INC196963AP05/03/2012

80.00 101-691-801.000REC DEPT PAYRANDY VAN KAMPEN196964AP05/03/2012

88.82 101-171-850.000TELEPHONE - APRIL 2012VERIZON WIRELESS196965AP05/03/2012

319.53 101-258-850.000TELEPHONE - APRIL 2012196965

346.66 101-301-850.000TELEPHONE - APRIL 2012196965

34.35 101-336-850.000TELEPHONE - APRIL 2012196965

53.21 101-371-850.000TELEPHONE - APRIL 2012196965

291.09 101-441-850.000TELEPHONE - APRIL 2012196965

59.14 101-449-850.000TELEPHONE - APRIL 2012196965

158.39 101-691-850.000TELEPHONE - APRIL 2012196965

71.19 580-580-850.000TELEPHONE - APRIL 2012196965

1,422.38 

652.00 101-336-934.000REPAIRVIKING FITNESS196966AP05/03/2012

(5.04)101-691-850.000TELEPHONE - APRIL 2012CHARLIE ZIESEMER196967AP05/03/2012

67.65 101-691-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL 2012196967

62.61 

92.00 202-202-978.000CONSTRUCTION - 44TH ST NMTKENT COUNTY REGISTER OF DEED196968AP05/08/2012

44.86 580-000-040.000WaterTERRELL, CHAKENYA196969AP05/10/2012

69.01 590-000-040.000Sewer RTS196969

113.87 

22.67 580-000-040.000Water RTSBROOKS REAL ESTATE GROUP196970AP05/10/2012

19.59 590-000-040.000Sewer RTS196970

42.26 
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DB: Kentwood

CHECK DATE FROM 04/27/2012 - 05/10/2012

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

141.06 101-136-740.000SUPPLIES2-90 SIGN SYSTEMS196971AP05/10/2012

100.59 101-691-740.000-10018691SUPPLIES - ARCHDAWN ABEL - BEY196972AP05/10/2012

81.00 101-371-740.000SUPPLIES - DEITERS, SPARKSACRAGRAPHICS196973AP05/10/2012

1,580.00 101-101-900.000PRINTING & PUBLISHINGADVANCE NEWSPAPERS196974AP05/10/2012

204.75 101-301-861.000AUTO SUPPLIESALERT EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT196975AP05/10/2012

1,110.00 101-209-941.000-09012000APEX MAINT 7/1/12 - 7/1/13APEX SOFTWARE196976AP05/10/2012

1,454.75 101-000-123.001APPLIED IMAGING MAINT 7/1/12-4/24APPLIED IMAGING196977AP05/10/2012

132.25 101-101-941.000-090110004/25/12 - 6/30/12196977

1,587.00 

17.34 101-441-861.000AUTO SUPPLIESARISTA TRUCK SYSTEMS196978AP05/10/2012

28.04 101-371-743.000UNIFORM EXPENSEARROW UNIFORM196979AP05/10/2012

359.16 101-441-743.000UNIFORM EXPENSE196979

15.89 101-449-743.000UNIFORM EXPENSE196979

403.09 

1,222.23 101-101-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERV - MAY 2012ASSET STRATEGIES PORTFOLIO S196980AP05/10/2012

1,583.33 101-101-874.000PENSION PLAN ADMIN - MAY 2012196980

2,805.56 

20.05 101-441-850.000616 532 7915 212 8  - 4/28 - 5/27AT&T196981AP05/10/2012

661.79 101-738-850.000616 455 2201 126 8  - 4/25 - 5/24196981

681.84 

1,521.23 101-136-941.000-09011000MAINT FOR HDX7000 & COURT SYSTEMAT&T DATA COMM196982AP05/10/2012

355.35 101-101-725.000FLEXPLAN ADMIN - MAY 2012BASIC196983AP05/10/2012

53.41 101-301-861.000AUTO SUPPLIESBERGER CHEVROLET196984AP05/10/2012

1,843.75 101-101-956.000EDUCATION & TRAININGBIZSTREAM196985AP05/10/2012

(1.05)101-000-687.000CASH DISCOUNTSBRADLEY'S ACE HARDWARE196986AP05/10/2012

37.98 101-441-861.000AUTO SUPPLIES196986

14.98 580-580-740.000SUPPLIES196986

51.91 
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9.99 101-691-740.000-10018691SUPPLIES - ARCHLAURA BRIZZOLARA196987AP05/10/2012

259.93 101-000-229.00011037198 AFLAC POST PE 5/4/12BYRON BANK196988AP05/10/2012

1,113.00 101-000-238.000UNION DUES WHD PE 5/4/12196988

1,372.93 

710.00 101-000-231.000GARNISHMENT PE 5/4/12CHAPTER 13 TRUST ACCOUNT196989AP05/10/2012

239.54 101-000-231.000GARNISHMENT PE 5/4/12CHAPTER 13 TRUST ACCOUNT196990AP05/10/2012

1,370.20 580-580-801.000METER READING RTE# 27-33CITY SERVICES INC196991AP05/10/2012

359.94 101-136-740.000REIMB- 3 CONVERTER BOXES & ANTENNDEBORAH CLANTON196992AP05/10/2012

3,597.67 101-101-920.000100000185502CONSUMERS ENERGY196993AP05/10/2012

2,191.31 101-136-920.000100000185502196993

5,113.06 101-301-920.000100000185502196993

79.15 101-441-920.000100040306902196993

4,944.67 101-738-920.000100000185601196993

109.61 202-202-778.002100000348597196993

4,991.82 219-219-920.000100000348225196993

1,843.64 230-000-040.000100000185601196993

2,608.63 580-580-920.000100000188035196993

530.62 580-580-920.001100000185601196993

26,010.18 

2,105.00 101-136-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERV - MARCH 2012COURT SERVICES AGENCY, INC196994AP05/10/2012

114.28 101-000-002.000RETURN ICMA DEDUCTION W/H IN ERROMICHAEL COVAL196995AP05/10/2012

151.14 101-000-002.000RETURN ICMA DEDUCTION W/H IN ERROGLEN CULBERT196996AP05/10/2012

940.39 101-101-921.000457353600101DTE ENERGY196997AP05/10/2012

973.40 101-136-921.000457351400074196997

2,271.25 101-301-921.000457351400074196997

1,687.89 101-336-921.000457353600085196997

1,918.55 101-441-921.000463556900017196997

411.55 101-691-921.000460966400018196997

1,452.32 101-738-921.000457351400082196997

90.60 580-580-921.001457353600093196997

9,745.95 

75.00 101-101-729.000REIMB - MAYOR RETIREMENT CAKELISA DUMBAULD196998AP05/10/2012
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175.00 101-441-740.208PARK MAINT SUPPLIESEBLING & SON INC196999AP05/10/2012

175.00 580-580-740.000SUPPLIES196999

350.00 

106.00 580-580-740.000SUPPLIESEJ USA, INC197000AP05/10/2012

8,938.50 101-000-245.000PENSION PE 5/4/12FIFTH THIRD BANK197001AP05/10/2012

287.00 101-000-231.000GARNISHMENT PE 5/4/12G REYNOLDS SIMS & ASSOCIATES197002AP05/10/2012

292.52 101-301-740.000SUPPLIESGE HEALTHCARE BIO-SCIENCES C197003AP05/10/2012

17.98 101-691-740.000SUPPLIESGORDON FOOD SERVICE197004AP05/10/2012

115.20 101-691-740.000-10018691SUPPLIES - ARCH197004

133.18 

1,508.05 101-136-801.000JANITORIAL SERVICES - MAY 2012GRAND RAPIDS BUILDING SERVIC197005AP05/10/2012

3,518.79 101-301-801.000JANITORIAL SERVICES - MAY 2012197005

116.90 101-336-801.000JANITORIAL SERVICES - MAY 2012197005

3,974.68 101-441-801.000JANITORIAL SERVICES - MAY 2012197005

1,169.00 101-691-801.000JANITORIAL SERVICES - MAY 2012197005

10,287.42 

72.00 101-101-963.000PARKING - APRIL 2012GRAND RAPIDS CITY TREASURER197006AP05/10/2012

504.12 101-371-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICESGRAND RAPIDS CITY TREASURER197007AP05/10/2012

87.62 101-441-861.000AUTO SUPPLIESGREAT LAKES FLUID POWER197008AP05/10/2012

200.00 203-203-778.001MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREETHANES GEO COMPONENTS197009AP05/10/2012

36.48 101-691-740.000-10018691SUPPLIES - ARCHAMANDA HEUVELMAN197010AP05/10/2012

18.48 101-258-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL 2012ROBERT HIGHLAND197011AP05/10/2012

61.50 101-691-740.000-10018691REIMB FINGERPRINT - ARCHAMANDA HOLLERBACK197012AP05/10/2012

110.00 101-253-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - MMTIJAN HOLLINRAKE197013AP05/10/2012

285.90 101-253-956.000EDUCATION & TRAINING - MMTI197013

395.90 

1,195.00 213-213-778.004DRAIN ENCROACHMENT CLEARINGHUYNH, KEN197014AP05/10/2012
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852.75 101-301-740.000FIREARMS TRACKING/INVENTORY SOFTWHY-TEK LTD197015AP05/10/2012

276.00 101-301-861.000AUTO SUPPLIESIMPACT VEHICLE DAMAGE ERASUR197016AP05/10/2012

8,600.71 101-000-235.000DEFERRED COMP WHD PE 5/4/12ING LIFE INSURANCE197017AP05/10/2012

567.36 101-301-861.000AUTO SUPPLIESJERRY'S TIRE & AUTO SERVICE, 197018AP05/10/2012

83.00 101-101-880.000PRIDE DAYJET'S PIZZA - KENTWOOD197019AP05/10/2012

30.00 101-253-807.000HOLLINRAKE, MARTINKCTA 197020AP05/10/2012

11.65 101-136-740.000SUPPLIES - APRIL 2012WILLIAM KELLY197021AP05/10/2012

260.00 101-136-807.000AMERICAN BAR ASSN DUES197021

68.20 101-136-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL 2012197021

339.85 

250.00 101-000-238.000UNION -SGTS 47629-001 PE 5/4/12KENOWA MUN FED CREDIT UNION197022AP05/10/2012

230.00 101-000-241.000UNION  KGEA 33899-001 PE 5/4/12197022

480.00 

207.11 101-101-728.000POSTAGE - APRIL 2012KENT COMMUNICATIONS INC197023AP05/10/2012

42.00 101-101-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERV - APRIL 2012197023

249.11 

1,220.00 101-000-240.000FIRE DUES-100011157845 PE 5/4/12LAKE MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION197024AP05/10/2012

17.56 101-101-777.000SUPPLIESTHE LIGHT BULB CO197025AP05/10/2012

453.50 101-136-804.000LEGAL FEESROLAND LINDH197026AP05/10/2012

621.50 101-136-804.000LEGAL FEESSTEPHAN & AVERY197027AP05/10/2012

436.32 101-441-861.000AUTO SUPPLIESMCCLURE'S BODY SHOP197028AP05/10/2012

67.00 101-301-740.000EMPLOYEE HIRINGMED-1 BRETON197029AP05/10/2012

55.00 101-449-740.000SUPPLIES197029

65.00 101-691-740.000-10018691SUPPLIES - ARCH197029

187.00 

111.49 101-441-740.208PARK MAINT SUPPLIESMENARDS-WYOMING197030AP05/10/2012

175.00 101-371-956.000EDUCATION & TRAINING - DEITERSMI CHAPTER IAEI197031AP05/10/2012
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3,672.39 101-000-231.000WITHLD FOC PE 5/4/12MISDU197032AP05/10/2012

282.18 101-301-740.000VIP LUNCHEONLESLIE MONTGOMERY197033AP05/10/2012

36.90 101-136-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICESNANCY MORFORD197034AP05/10/2012

(5.42)101-000-687.000CASH DISCOUNTSNAPA AUTO PARTS197035AP05/10/2012

271.48 101-301-861.000AUTO SUPPLIES197035

0.00 101-441-861.000AUTO SUPPLIES197035

266.06 

9,680.39 101-000-235.000DEFERRED COMP WHD PE 5/4/12NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT197036AP05/10/2012

112.00 101-136-804.000LEGAL FEESTODD NECKERS, PLLC197037AP05/10/2012

692.64 101-441-740.691SPORTS FIELD SUPPLIESPAINTERS SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT 197038AP05/10/2012

248.80 101-136-806.000WITNESS FEES & JURY FEES 5/3/12DEBORAH CLANTON, PETTY CASH197039AP05/10/2012

321.88 101-301-861.000AUTO SUPPLIESPFEIFFER LINCOLN MERCURY197040AP05/10/2012

860.76 101-101-941.000-09011000MAINT. AGREEMENTS- 1/27/12-4/26/1RICOH USA, INC.197041AP05/10/2012

580.19 101-301-941.000-09011000MAINT. AGREEMENTS- 1/27/12-4/26/1197041

1,440.95 

34.65 101-691-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL 2012VAL ROMEO197042AP05/10/2012

61.05 101-691-864.000-10018691APRIL 2012 MILEAGE - ARCH197042

95.70 

10.00 101-171-740.000SUPPLIES - 10/1/11 - 4/9/12RICHARD ROOT197043AP05/10/2012

(70.00)101-171-850.000TELEPHONE  - 10/1/11 - 4/9/12197043

362.45 101-171-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - 10/1/11 - 4/9/1197043

302.45 

92.13 101-101-777.000SUPPLIES  - MAY 2012ROSENDALL DISPOSAL, INC197044AP05/10/2012

92.13 101-136-740.136SUPPLIES JC COURT - MAY 2012197044

92.13 101-301-740.301SUPPLIES JC POLICE - MAY 2012197044

125.63 101-336-740.000SUPPLIES - MAY 2012197044

327.02 101-441-740.000SUPPLIES - MAY 2012197044

92.13 101-691-740.000SUPPLIES - MAY 2012197044

92.13 101-738-740.000SUPPLIES - MAY 2012197044

913.30 
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871.97 101-000-231.000GARNISHMENT PE 5/4/12SHERMATA, ADAMS & VON ALLMEN197045AP05/10/2012

325.00 101-215-740.001SUPPLIES-RECORD RETENTIONMBG ENTERPRISES, LLC197046AP05/10/2012

71.99 101-101-727.000OFFICE SUPPLIESSOS OFFICE SUPPLY197047AP05/10/2012

114.55 101-136-740.000SUPPLIES197047

6.69 101-191-740.000SUPPLIES197047

33.01 101-201-740.000SUPPLIES197047

14.17 101-215-740.000SUPPLIES197047

240.41 

17.48 101-301-740.000SUPPLIESSPARTAN STORES LLC197048AP05/10/2012

236.00 101-441-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICESSPECTRUM HEALTH OCC SERVICES197049AP05/10/2012

72.00 101-691-740.000SUPPLIES197049

308.00 

56.90 101-691-740.000BIRTHDAY BINGO PRIZESFLORENCE STIVERS197050AP05/10/2012

1.06 101-101-725.000-09001101WELLNESS PROJTAMMY STRIEGLE197051AP05/10/2012

93.03 101-101-729.000MAYOR OPEN HOUSE197051

22.02 101-101-956.000PREP MEETINGS197051

116.11 

95.00 101-441-861.000AUTO SUPPLIESUNION ST METAL FABRICATION197052AP05/10/2012

148.50 101-000-236.000UNITED WAY WITHHOLDING PE 5/4/12HEART OF WEST MI UNITED WAY197053AP05/10/2012

88.96 101-101-728.000POSTAGEUPS STORE #3718197054AP05/10/2012

5,904.22 101-301-741.000TRANSCRIPTION - 2/26/12 - 3/10/12VAN BELKUM197055AP05/10/2012

20.94 101-691-740.000-10018691SUPPLIES - ARCHJAMIE VAN OVEREN197056AP05/10/2012

373.22 101-691-740.000-10018691SUPPLIES - MAY 2012 - ARCHVERIZON WIRELESS197057AP05/10/2012

73.87 101-000-229.000WHD PE 5/4/12WASHINGTON NATIONAL INSURANC197058AP05/10/2012

146.00 580-580-807.000WEF MEMBERSHIP - GORNEYWATER ENVIRONMENT FEDERATION197059AP05/10/2012

74.97 101-691-740.000-10018691SUPPLIES - ARCHKYLE WELD-WALLIS197060AP05/10/2012

156.50 101-136-740.000SUPPLIESWEST PAYMENT CENTER197061AP05/10/2012
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50.00 101-000-002.000RETURN DD REJECTED BUT MONEY SENTJEFF WEST197062AP05/10/2012

22.43 101-441-740.000SUPPLIES - APRIL 2012RON WOODS197063AP05/10/2012

(10.00)101-441-850.000TELEPHONE - APRIL 2012197063

186.45 101-441-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL 2012197063

198.88 

563.75 101-136-804.000LEGAL FEESPETERSON PALETTA, PLC197064AP05/10/2012

     101-136-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                           3,664.30 
     101-136-740.136 SUPPLIES JC COURT                                453.88 
     101-136-740.000 SUPPLIES                                       1,840.47 
     101-136-727.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES                                  107.00 
     101-101-963.000 OTHER EXPENSES                                    72.00 
     101-101-956.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING                           1,905.38 
     101-101-941.000-09011000 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS                           993.01 
     101-101-941.000 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS                            (7.09)
     101-101-934.000 REPAIR                                           243.50 
     101-101-921.000 HEAT                                             940.39 
     101-101-920.000 ELECTRIC                                       3,597.67 
     101-101-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING                          1,580.00 
     101-101-880.000 COMMUNITY ACTIVITIES                              83.00 
     101-101-874.000 PENSION PLAN ADMIN                             1,583.33 
     101-101-850.000 TELEPHONE                                        445.89 
     101-101-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                           1,449.23 
     101-101-777.000 SUPPLIES                                      (1,349.27)
     101-101-729.000 EXPENSE-CITY COMMISSION                          237.68 
     101-101-728.000 POSTAGE                                          344.51 
     101-101-727.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES                                  101.32 
     101-101-725.000-09001101 OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                        1,151.90 
     101-101-725.000 OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                          355.35 
     101-000-687.000 CASH DISCOUNTS                                   (10.07)
     101-000-612.000 RECREATION FEES                                  225.00 
     101-000-245.000 PENSION WITHHOLDING                            8,938.50 
     101-000-241.000 UNION DUES WHD KGEA                              230.00 
     101-000-240.000 UNION DUES WHD FIRE                            1,220.00 
     101-000-238.000 UNION DUES WHD -POLICE                         1,363.00 
     101-000-236.000 UNITED WAY WITHHOLDING                           148.50 
     101-000-235.000 DEFERRED COMP WHD                             18,281.10 
     101-000-231.000 WITHHOLDING FOC/GARNISH                        5,780.90 
     101-000-229.000 ACCIDENT/DISABILITY INS                          333.80 
     101-000-202.001 DUE TO CUSTOMER                                   20.00 
     101-000-123.001 PREPAID EXPENSE                                1,454.75 
     101-000-114.000 INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS                         373.27 
     101-000-002.000 IMPREST CASH -PAYROLL                            315.42 
--- GL TOTALS --- 

305,863.76 TOTAL OF 193 CHECKS
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     101-301-956.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING                             570.22 
     101-301-952.000 CROSSING GUARDS                                3,661.78 
     101-301-941.000-09012000 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS                         4,945.00 
     101-301-941.000-09011000 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS                           580.19 
     101-301-921.000 HEAT                                           2,271.25 
     101-301-920.000 ELECTRIC                                       5,113.06 
     101-301-862.000 GASOLINE EXPENSE                               8,474.35 
     101-301-861.000 AUTO SUPPLIES                                  1,874.88 
     101-301-850.000 TELEPHONE                                      2,278.39 
     101-301-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                           3,518.79 
     101-301-743.000 UNIFORM EXPENSE                                3,690.85 
     101-301-741.000 POLICE INVESTIGATION                           5,904.22 
     101-301-740.301 SUPPLIES JC POLICE                               936.23 
     101-301-740.000 SUPPLIES                                       1,517.51 
     101-301-727.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES                                  819.62 
     101-258-865.000 CONFERENCE EXPENSE                              (109.23)
     101-258-864.000 VEHICLE MILEAGE                                  220.22 
     101-258-850.000 TELEPHONE                                        319.53 
     101-258-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                             495.00 
     101-258-740.000 SUPPLIES                                          10.93 
     101-253-956.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING                             285.90 
     101-253-941.000-09012000 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS                         2,400.00 
     101-253-864.000 VEHICLE MILEAGE                                  110.00 
     101-253-807.000 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS                              30.00 
     101-226-864.000 VEHICLE MILEAGE                                   35.75 
     101-226-850.000 TELEPHONE                                        137.68 
     101-226-740.000 SUPPLIES                                          24.30 
     101-215-740.001 SUPPLIES-RECORD RETENTION                        319.00 
     101-215-740.000 SUPPLIES                                          14.17 
     101-209-941.000-09012000 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS                         1,770.00 
     101-209-807.000 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS                             110.00 
     101-201-864.000 VEHICLE MILEAGE                                   97.22 
     101-201-850.000 TELEPHONE                                         (3.24)
     101-201-740.000 SUPPLIES                                          42.29 
     101-191-740.000 SUPPLIES                                          22.64 
     101-171-864.000 VEHICLE MILEAGE                                  519.75 
     101-171-850.000 TELEPHONE                                          0.32 
     101-171-740.000 SUPPLIES                                          70.98 
     101-136-941.000-09011000 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS                         1,521.23 
     101-136-921.000 HEAT                                             973.40 
     101-136-920.000 ELECTRIC                                       2,191.31 
     101-136-865.000 CONFERENCE EXPENSE                                75.00 
     101-136-864.000 VEHICLE MILEAGE                                   68.20 
     101-136-850.000 TELEPHONE                                        264.45 
     101-136-808.000 JAIL PER DIEM/ARREST PROCESSING FEES           3,645.54 
     101-136-807.000 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS                             335.00 
     101-136-806.000 WITNESS FEES & JURY FEES                         248.80 
     101-136-804.000 LEGAL FEES                                     3,101.00 
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     101-738-921.000 HEAT                                           1,452.32 
     101-738-920.000 ELECTRIC                                       4,944.67 
     101-738-850.000 TELEPHONE                                        661.79 
     101-738-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                           3,482.50 
     101-738-740.000 SUPPLIES                                         794.62 
     101-691-934.000 REPAIR                                           255.00 
     101-691-921.000 HEAT                                             411.55 
     101-691-864.000-10018691 VEHICLE MILEAGE                                   61.05 
     101-691-864.000 VEHICLE MILEAGE                                  102.30 
     101-691-850.000 TELEPHONE                                        153.35 
     101-691-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                           1,809.00 
     101-691-740.000-10018691 SUPPLIES                                       3,009.15 
     101-691-740.000 SUPPLIES                                         758.29 
     101-449-910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS                                 55.00 
     101-449-850.000 TELEPHONE                                         59.14 
     101-449-743.000 UNIFORM EXPENSE                                   31.78 
     101-449-740.000 SUPPLIES                                          55.00 
     101-449-727.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES                                  107.59 
     101-441-934.000 REPAIR                                           155.00 
     101-441-921.000 HEAT                                           1,918.55 
     101-441-920.000 ELECTRIC                                         192.24 
     101-441-864.000 VEHICLE MILEAGE                                  186.45 
     101-441-862.000 GASOLINE EXPENSE                               3,453.07 
     101-441-861.000 AUTO SUPPLIES                                    687.51 
     101-441-850.000 TELEPHONE                                        301.14 
     101-441-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                           4,210.68 
     101-441-743.000 UNIFORM EXPENSE                                  384.16 
     101-441-740.691 SPORTS FIELD SUPPLIES                          1,082.92 
     101-441-740.208 PARK MAINT SUPPLIES                              720.65 
     101-441-740.000 SUPPLIES                                         591.22 
     101-441-727.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES                                  109.76 
     101-371-956.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING                             382.60 
     101-371-862.000 GASOLINE EXPENSE                                 227.76 
     101-371-850.000 TELEPHONE                                         53.21 
     101-371-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                             504.12 
     101-371-743.000 UNIFORM EXPENSE                                   56.08 
     101-371-740.000 SUPPLIES                                         139.32 